
 
 
CONTRACTOR  1           EE (E) 
 EE/E/BSNL/SML/16-17/(1/1)  dt 24-112016 
 

 
 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER   
 The Executive Engineer (E) B.S.N.L., Electrical, Division, 1st Floor Block No. 35 SDA complex, 
Kasumpti, Shimla (HP) pin 171009 invites on behalf of Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited sealed 
item rate tenders for the work from the eligible contractors satisfying the following conditions 
as given below :- 

Name of work 
Estimated 

cost 

Earnest 
Money 
Deposit 

In favour of 
Time limit 
for work 

completion 

Tender 
cost 

Construction of Barrack and 
Admn. Block (with provision 
of future extension) for 
Home Guards & Civil 
Defence Department at 
Sargeen near Panthaghati 
Distt. Shimla (S.H. SITC of 
Solar Water Heater System). 

 
Rs.  84,974 

 
Rs. 1699/- 

Accounts 
Officer (Cash) 
O/o the GMTD 

BSNL Shimla 

One month 
Rs. 

171/- 

Eligibility Conditions 
            Average annual turnover during the last 3 years, ending 31stMarch of the previous financial 
year, should be at Rs.25, 492/=. 

AND 
     
 The manufacturers of ETC type collectors for Solar Water Heating Systems empanelled with 
MNRE/Himurja /any State Department of Renewal Energy Sources 

                                             OR 
Authorized supplier/ vendor approved by the above original manufacturers. The authorization letter 
specific to the concerned tender on printed letter head of manufacture in this regard will have to be 
produced by the supplier/ vendor 

                                              OR 
BSNL enlisted contractors in Electrical category  IV(E) will have to Supply and I.T.C  the System 
approved by MNRE/any State Department of R.E.S “   
                                                                               OR 
Experience of having successfully completed similar works in Central Government /State Government 
/Central Autonomous Body/Central Public Sector Undertaking during last 7 years ending last day of 
the month previous to the one in which applications are invited should be either of the following :- 
 
Three similar successfully completed works costing not less than the amount equal to Rs.33, 990/=  
with Solar Water Heating System with Capacity not less than 400 Ltr 
                                                                            OR 
Two similar successfully completed works costing not less than the amount equal to Rs.50, 984/=   
with Solar Water Heating System with Capacity not less than 400 Ltr 
 
                                                                             OR 
One similar successfully completed work costing not less than the amount equal to Rs.67979/=   with 
Solar  
Water Heating System with Capacity not less than 400 Ltr 

 Similar Works Means “SITC of Solar Water Heating System   
 



 
 
CONTRACTOR  2           EE (E) 
 EE/E/BSNL/SML/16-17/(1/1)  dt 24-112016 
 

 
 

The contractor shall also submit and confirm: 
Documentary proof of satisfying above conditions and valid Chartered Accountant certificate towards 
deposit of income tax, valid Service Tax Registration and HP State VAT Registration, EPF 
Registration to be furnished along with application, Agency should submit the attested copy of PAN 
card. Conditions and tender forms can be had from BSNL Electrical Division, Shimla, on payment of 
Rs.150/- + VAT as applicable. (Non- refundable) (i.e., Rs. 171/-). All the documents shall be self 
attested / certified by any BSNL/MTNL Executive /Notary /Gazetted Officer of Central Govt.) 
 
Rs.150/- + VAT as applicable. (Non- refundable) (i.e., Rs. 171/-). All the documents shall be self 
attested / certified by any BSNL/MTNL Executive /Notary /Gazetted Officer of Central Govt.) 
Last date of receipt of application for tender forms 05-12-2016 

Last date of issue of tender 07-12-2016 
Last date of Submission of tender  09-12-2016                           (Time 3.00P.M.) 
Date of opening of tender  09-12-2016                          (Time 3.30P.M.) 
 
Validity of tender shall be for 90 days from the date of opening of tender. 
The tenders of contractors who do not deposit earnest money in the prescribed manner (in separate 
cover) are liable to be rejected and will not be opened. 
NOTE: - Tender document can also be downloaded from the website http://www.hp.bsnl.co.in. 
The firm who quotes on the tender downloaded from web-site shall strictly follow the following 
procedure:- 
The tender shall be submitted in two envelope system. 
  i. First envelope shall contain tender application (If tender downloaded from Web), tender fee, 
 attested documents (self attested and counter attested by any executive of BSNL/MTNL or 
 Gazetted officer of GOI; otherwise all originals of eligibility criteria shall be produced for 
 verification at the time of tender opening) proving fulfillment of eligibility criteria as per the tender 
 notice & EMD in proper form. Separate D.D. should be attached for tender fee & EMD. 
ii. Second envelope shall contain duly filled tender document. 
The same shall be clearly written on the envelopes. 
The 1st envelope containing Tender fee, attested documents proving fulfillment of eligibility Criteria 
& EMD in proper form shall be opened first.. 
In case: - 
 (i) Tender fee is not submitted in proper form. (ii) EMD is not in proper form. 
(iii) Firm fails to fulfill eligibility criteria on the basis of document submitted in first envelop. 
(iv) The performance of tenderer is not found satisfactory. 
The second envelope shall not be opened. 
If the day of opening of the tender declared as a Holiday then the tender will be opened on the next 
working day. The tenders shall neither be issued nor received through POST / COURIER. 
CONDITIONAL TENDERS OR TENDERS WITH CONDITIONAL REBATES SHALL BE SUMMARILY 
REJECTED. If any difference/ discrepancies found between down loaded Tender form, any hard 
copy issued from Division Office, the contents in Draft NIT issued from this or higher offices will 
be final & binding. 

 
 

Executive Engineer (E) 
BSNL, Electrical Division Shimla (HP)  

Email xenbsnlsml@gmail.com 

http://www.hp.bsnl.co.in.
mailto:xenbsnlsml@gmail.com


 
 
CONTRACTOR  3           EE (E) 
 EE/E/BSNL/SML/16-17/(1/1)  dt 24-112016 
 

 
 
 

No: 65 / 2016 / BSNL / EEE / SML / 352                       dated    26-11--2016             
Copy for information and wide publicity to: - 
1 Web site www.hp.bsnl.co.in. 2. The CE (E) Shimla 3) Vigilance Officer, O/o CGMT, Shimla.  
4. The A. G. M. (Planning) O/O the GMTD Shimla/Solan for display on N.B. Please 5) A. O. concerned 
Shimla 6) EE (E) Mandi/Dharamshala  7) All SDE’s (E) & SDE (EP) under this Division 8. Notice Board & 
then NIT File. 9) Contractors. 
 
FOLLOWING OFFICERS MAY BE CONTACTED FOR REDRESSAL OF COMPLAINTS 
Sr. 
No. 

Name of office Postal address Telephone 
Number 

FAX No. 

1 The Chief 
Engineer (Elect) 

Third Floor, Block no. 5, Sector 
6, Phase-III, New Shimla-171009 

0177-2673701 0177-2673211 

2 The Vigilance 
officer HP 
Telecom Circle  

O/O the Chief General Manager  
BSNL, HPTC, Ground Floor, 
Block No. 9, SDA Complex, 
Kasumpati, 
Shimla 171 009 (HP) 

0177-2621213 0177-2622213 

 
 

Executive Engineer (E) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.hp.bsnl.co.in.

